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PLACEMENT AND TRANSFER OF UNACCOMPANIED ALIEN CHILDREN INTO ORR CARE PROVIDER FACILITIES 
[OMB #0970–0554] 

Instrument 
Annual total 
number of 

respondents 

Annual total 
number of 

responses per 
respondent 

Average 
burden 

minutes per 
response 

Annual total 
burden hours 

Family Group Entity ......................................................................................... 16 188 5 251 
Influx Transfer Manifest ................................................................................... 3 12 20 12 
Influx Transfer Manual and Prescreen Criteria Review .................................. 216 43,333 30 4,679,964 

Estimated Annual Burden Hours Total ......................................................................................................................................... 4,680,227 

ADMINISTRATION AND OVERSIGHT OF THE UNACCOMPANIED ALIEN CHILDREN PROGRAM 
[OMB #0970–0547] 

Instrument 
Annual total 
number of 

respondents 

Annual total 
number of 

responses per 
respondent 

Average 
burden 

minutes per 
response 

Annual total 
burden hours 

Notification of Concern .................................................................................... 301 15 15 1,129 

Estimated Annual Burden Hours Total ......................................................................................................................................... 1,129 

Comments: The Department 
specifically requests comments on (a) 
whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) the quality, utility, 
and clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on respondents, including through the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. 

Authority: 6 U.S.C. 279; 8 U.S.C. 1232; 
Flores v. Reno Settlement Agreement, No. 
CV85–4544–RJK (C.D. Cal. 1996). 

Mary B. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2020–25477 Filed 11–18–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–45–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Expedited OMB Review and Public 
Comment: Community Services Block 
Grant (CSBG) Annual Report (OMB 
#0970–0492) 

AGENCY: Office of Community Services, 
Administration for Children and 

Families, Department of Health and 
Human Services. 
ACTION: Request for public comment. 

SUMMARY: The Office of Community 
Services (OCS), Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF), U.S. 
Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS), is requesting expedited 
review of an information collection 
request from the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) and is inviting 
public comments on the proposed 
collection of data for the new 
Community Services Block Grant 
(CSBG) CARES Act Supplemental and 
CSBG Disaster Supplemental funding. 
This information will be collected 
through modified versions of the 
currently approved CSBG Annual 
Report (OMB #0970–0492, expiration 2/ 
28/2023). 
DATES: Comments due within 60 days of 
publication. In compliance with the 
requirements of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 
ACF is soliciting public comment on the 
specific aspects of the information 
collection described in this notice. 
ADDRESSES: Copies of the proposed 
collection of information can be 
obtained and comments may be 
forwarded by emailing infocollection@
acf.hhs.gov. Alternatively, copies can 
also be obtained by writing to the ACF, 
Office of Planning, Research, and 
Evaluation (OPRE), 330 C Street SW, 
Washington, DC 20201, Attn: ACF 
Reports Clearance Officer. All requests, 

emailed or written, should be identified 
by the title of the information collection. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Description: ACF is requesting that 
OMB grant a 180-day approval for this 
request under procedures for expedited 
processing. A request for review under 
normal procedures will be submitted 
within 180 days of the approval for this 
request. Any edits resulting from public 
comment will be incorporated into the 
submission under normal procedures. 
The CSBG Supplemental Annual 
Reports include modified versions of 
Modules 1, 2, and 4. Module 1 is 
modified to align with CSBG Disaster 
Supplemental and CSBG CARES State 
Plans and to help reduce the burden to 
the states. OCS modified Modules 2 and 
4 to collect specific data for the 
supplemental funding and to reduce 
burden, including the removal of 
questions that were not pertinent to the 
data collection for the Supplemental 
Reports. OCS made additional technical 
modifications including minor wording, 
headings, and numbering revisions. 
Respondents are only expected to 
submit Module 3 once through the 
current CSBG Annual Report; OCS 
made technical revisions to allow 
respondents to confirm which funding 
source they are using—CSBG, CARES, 
or Disaster. 

Respondents: State governments, 
including the District of Columbia and 
the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and 
U.S. territories and CSBG eligible 
entities (Community Action Agencies). 
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ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument Total number of 
respondents 

Total number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average burden 
hours per 
response 

Total burden 
hours 

Annual burden 
hours 

CSBG Annual Report (States) ................................... 52 3 198 30,088 10,029 
CSBG Annual Report (Eligible Entities) .................... 1,009 3 697 2,109,819 703,273 
CSBG CARES Supplemental Annual Report 

(States) ................................................................... 52 3 107 16,692 5,564 
CSBG CARES Annual Report (Eligible Entities) ....... 1,009 3 493 1,492,311 497,437 
CSBG Disaster Supplemental Annual Report 

(States) ................................................................... 15 3 95 4,275 1,425 
CSBG Disaster Supplemental Annual Report (Eligi-

ble Entities) ............................................................. 50 3 476 71,400 23,800 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 1,241,528. 

Comments: The Department 
specifically requests comments on (a) 
whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) the quality, utility, 
and clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on respondents, including through the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. Consideration will be given 
to comments and suggestions submitted 
within 60 days of this publication. 

Authority: 112 Stat. 2729; 42 U.S.C. 
9902(2). 

Mary B. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2020–25479 Filed 11–18–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–27–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration 

[Docket No. FDA–2007–D–0369] 

Product-Specific Guidances; Draft and 
Revised Draft Guidances for Industry; 
Availability 

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice of availability. 

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA or Agency) is 
announcing the availability of 
additional draft and revised draft 
product-specific guidances. The 
guidances provide product-specific 
recommendations on, among other 
things, the design of bioequivalence 
(BE) studies to support abbreviated new 

drug applications (ANDAs). In the 
Federal Register of June 11, 2010, FDA 
announced the availability of a guidance 
for industry entitled ‘‘Bioequivalence 
Recommendations for Specific 
Products’’ that explained the process 
that would be used to make product- 
specific guidances available to the 
public on FDA’s website. The guidances 
identified in this notice were developed 
using the process described in that 
guidance. 

DATES: Submit either electronic or 
written comments on the draft 
guidances by January 19, 2021 to ensure 
that the Agency considers your 
comment on these draft guidances 
before it begins work on the final 
versions of the guidances. 

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
on any guidance at any time as follows: 

Electronic Submissions 

Submit electronic comments in the 
following way: 

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: 
https://www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 
Comments submitted electronically, 
including attachments, to https://
www.regulations.gov will be posted to 
the docket unchanged. Because your 
comment will be made public, you are 
solely responsible for ensuring that your 
comment does not include any 
confidential information that you or a 
third party may not wish to be posted, 
such as medical information, your or 
anyone else’s Social Security number, or 
confidential business information, such 
as a manufacturing process. Please note 
that if you include your name, contact 
information, or other information that 
identifies you in the body of your 
comments, that information will be 
posted on https://www.regulations.gov. 

• If you want to submit a comment 
with confidential information that you 
do not wish to be made available to the 
public, submit the comment as a 
written/paper submission and in the 

manner detailed (see ‘‘Written/Paper 
Submissions’’ and ‘‘Instructions’’). 

Written/Paper Submissions 
Submit written/paper submissions as 

follows: 
• Mail/Hand Delivery/Courier (for 

written/paper submissions): Dockets 
Management Staff (HFA–305), Food and 
Drug Administration, 5630 Fishers 
Lane, Rm. 1061, Rockville, MD 20852. 

• For written/paper comments 
submitted to the Dockets Management 
Staff, FDA will post your comment, as 
well as any attachments, except for 
information submitted, marked and 
identified, as confidential, if submitted 
as detailed in ‘‘Instructions.’’ 

Instructions: All submissions received 
must include the Docket No. FDA– 
2007–D–0369 for ‘‘Product-Specific 
Guidances; Draft and Revised Draft 
Guidances for Industry.’’ Received 
comments will be placed in the docket 
and, except for those submitted as 
‘‘Confidential Submissions,’’ publicly 
viewable at https://www.regulations.gov 
or at the Dockets Management Staff 
between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday 
through Friday, 240–402–7500. 

• Confidential Submissions—To 
submit a comment with confidential 
information that you do not wish to be 
made publicly available, submit your 
comments only as a written/paper 
submission. You should submit two 
copies total. One copy will include the 
information you claim to be confidential 
with a heading or cover note that states 
‘‘THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.’’ The 
Agency will review this copy, including 
the claimed confidential information, in 
its consideration of comments. The 
second copy, which will have the 
claimed confidential information 
redacted/blacked out, will be available 
for public viewing and posted on 
https://www.regulations.gov. Submit 
both copies to the Dockets Management 
Staff. If you do not wish your name and 
contact information to be made publicly 
available, you can provide this 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 19:40 Nov 18, 2020 Jkt 253001 PO 00000 Frm 00056 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\19NON1.SGM 19NON1

https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-05-30T04:16:20-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




